
Kerala State Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Ltd

(A Govt. of Kerala Enterprise)

KALAVOOR, ALAPPUZHA
Phone :0477-2258184 (Extn:207) ; Email :ksdprmqtn@gmail.com

Web :ksdp.co.in

KSDP/PS/F-ST/2023-24/20000055/T-35 18-12-2023

Notice Inviting Sealed Tender for the Supply of Sodium Citrate IP-3500 kg

Quotations are invited for the supply of undermentioned goods/ services as per the attached specifications 
on FOR destination basis at our factory site at Kalavoor,Alapuzha, Kerala state

Sl No. ITEM CODE & DESCRIPTION TENDER FEESEMDQUANTITYUNIT
1 10500002 Rs.896Rs. 37803,500.000KILOGRAM

SODIUM CITRATE IP

Quotations should be submitted as per the Proforma given below on your letter head.

Sl Name of Make Rate per unit GST % Offer Remarks, if
No. item (including validity any

freight, if any)

Due Date/Time : 26-Dec-23 / 3 Pm 27-Dec-23 / 3 PmOpening Date/Time:

Separate demand drafts should be submitted for Tender fee & EMD in favour of Kerala State Drugs & 
Pharmaceuticals Ltd payable at Alappuzha, Kerala.
Offer validity*: Minimum 7 days offer validity from the date of closure of bid submission. Quotation received 
with offer validity less than 7 days from the date of closure of bid submission will be entirely rejected.
Please Submit Your Lowest Offer in a Sealed Cover Superscribing “SEALED TENDER FOR THE SUPPLY OF  
Sodium Citrate IP – 3500 kg. DUE ON 26.12.2023 TENDER ID:KSDP/PS/F-ST/2023-24/123“on or before 26.12.
2023, 03.00 PM to the Office of the Managing Director, Kerala State Drugs &Pharmaceuticals Ltd, Kalavoor - 
P.O, Alappuzha - 688522 in two cover system.
1st cover: should comprise of technical bid. Must submit COA, EMD&TC (Provide proof for exemptions of 
EMD & TC, if any) & other relevant documents for technical evaluation.
2nd cover: should comprise of price bid.
Quotation received in any other mode or not as per the prescribed format will be rejected.

TERMS & CONDITIONS

1.Payment terms  :- 30 days after the receipt of the material along with documents, subject to QC

2.Mode of payment:- E-Payment.

3.Delivery Period  :- Supply should be effected within 15 days on award of PO

HOD - Purchase



KERALA STATE DRUGS AND PHARMACEUTICALS LTD,

Raw Material Specification

Name of the Material: SODIUM CITRATE I.P.
SOP No: KSDP/SOP/SPECOl Spec, No: KSDPIR/SPECOII32
Effective date: 0uDDa22 Revisisn No: 02

SlNo. TESTS SPECIFICATION

I )escription White granular crystals or a white, crystalline powder.

) Identification A l0.o/o w/v solution in carbon dioxide free rvater (solution A)
gives the reaciion ofsodium salts and reaction ofcitrates.

Acidity or Alkalinity Not more than 0.5m1 of 0.05M Sulphuric acid or O.lM.Sodium
hydroxide is required

4 Appearance of solution Solution A is clear and colourless.
, ! g.i lSvT,Asrr-?'rj:i:r,,

5 Arsenic ..r:iLd"
Jra

Not more'thari'2 ppm
.{l - 

-, a 
"

6 Heavy metals .{ '" *-nr: ::. .a ffitsy,
"qje: .-S

b qp.t0 PPJn

7 Chloriiles -No-u r$-{ffi 100 p6

r
8 Oxalate r'iN\s*

*z!'ir
Not

...."."..-

Not
,$$

bre thffi300'pp
d6;)-S''L'a'*"' ;

9 Sulphates ,t* [ftibre than 150 p$m
:rl

r0 Tartrates &!.,

w4:?D,
l$iJ crystal I in_9.,F,,$initate is formed
ll,a' .-'ZtlP,

il Readily carbonisable

substance

The'diilution is not more intensely cotourea ttran reference
solution YS2 or GYS2

12 Water 11.0%to 13.|Yo,determined on 0.3g

13 Assay Not less than gg.U:yo and not more th@
calculated on the anhydrous basis.

The product complies to I-P" 2A22 with respect to aboye tests.

TER CCPY

ffi

1

Prepared by ' I 
Checked by Reviewdd By Approved By

OfficerQA QpHead' Production Head QA HeadV
&t llrlrr- (lt lr:-1 : :- (3tll&lv r silr2"lra


